

NO. 49466-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEPHEN ROBERT JABS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 14-1-01041-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TINA R. ROBINSON
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN L. CROSS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS4

 1. Search warrant service and Jabs’ statements
to police.....4

 2. Mandala Maitland and CLG.6

 3. Brandy Welch9

 4. Tiera Stefferud and KK.....10

 5. LuVada Henehan and KH.....13

III. ARGUMENT.....14

 A. THE TRIAL COURT’S UNCHALLENGED
FINDINGS OF FACT SUPPORT ITS
CONCLUSION THAT THE HEARSAY
STATEMENTS WERE RELIABLE.....14

 C. SINCE A LACK-OF-CONSCIOUSNESS
INSTRUCTION WOULD HAVE BEEN
CONTRADICTIONARY TO JABS’ DEFENSE
THEORY AND UNDERCUT JABS’ OWN
TESTIMONY, IT WAS A PROPER TACTICAL
DECISION TO NOT SEEK THAT
INSTRUCTION.....30

 D. THE COMMUNICATION WITH A MINOR
CONVICTION WAS PROPERLY SUPPORTED
BY EVIDENCE OF A CONTINUING COURSE
OF CONDUCT.....38

 E. THE CONDITION OF SENTENCE
PROHIBITING ACCESS TO SOCIAL MEDIA
WEBSITES SHOULD BE STRICKEN
(CONCESSION OF ERROR).....41

IV. CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Arensmeyer</i> , 6 Wn. App. 116, 491 P.2d 1305 (1971)	32
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)	37
<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992)	31
<i>State v. Borboa</i> , 157 Wn.2d 108, 135 P.3d 469 (2006)	16
<i>State v. Borshiem</i> , 140 Wn. App. 357, 165 P.3d 41(2007)	24, 27
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 55 Wn. App. 738, 780 P.2d 880 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 W.2d 1014 (1990)	24, 27
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015)	27
<i>State v. Deer</i> , 175 Wn.2d 725, 287 P.3d 539 (2012)	33
<i>State v. Frost</i> , 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007)	32, 33
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 45 Wn. App. 728, 727 P.2d 247 (1986)	15
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 147 Wn. App. 511, 195 P.3d 1017 (2008)	15
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn. App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996)	28
<i>State v. Kennealy</i> , 151 Wn. App. 861, 214 P.3d 200 (2009)	15
<i>State v. Land</i> , 172 Wn. App. 593, 295 P.3d 782 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1016 (2013)	28
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 856 (1992)	31
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	31
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011)	25

<i>State v. Riker</i> , 123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994).....	33
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1989).....	passim
<i>State v. Schimmelpfennig</i> , 92 Wn.2d 95, 594 P.2d 442 (1979).....	40
<i>State v. Strange</i> , 53 Wn. App. 638, 769 P.2d 873 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1007 (1989).....	20
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 1098 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	37
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 169 Wn. App. 436, 290 P.3d 996 (2012).....	28
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. White</i> , 80 Wn. App. 406, 907 P.2d 310 (1995).....	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrig. District v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.2d 369 (2004).....	17

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.68A.090.....	40
RCW 9A.44.120.....	15, 22
RCW 9A.44.120.....	17, 21
RCW 9A.44.120 (2).....	22

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 10.3 (g).....	16
